Copyright 2001 AADE National Drilling Technical Conference
This paper was prepared for presentation at the AADE 2001 National Drilling Conference, “Drilling Technology- The Next 100 years”, held at the Omni  in Houston, Texas, March 27 - 29, 2001.  This
conference was hosted by the Houston Chapter of the American Association of Drilling Engineers.  The information presented in this paper does not reflect any position, claim or endorsement made or
implied by the American Association of Drilling Engineers, their officers or members.  Questions concerning the content of this paper should be directed to the individuals listed as author/s of this work.
Abstract
Corrosion Resistant Alloy (CRA) tubulars provide the
corrosion resistance needed when gas drilling and
completion operations involve severe downhole conditions

T&C = Threaded and Coupled
tcf =trillion cubic feet
UNS=Unified Numbering System
UOE = “U”ing and “O”ing Expansion
Acknowledgments
The author thanks the many people at Grant Prideco L.P.,
Arc Specialties, Butting Edelstahlrohre and Special Metals
for their support and technical contributions for this paper.
References
1. Energy Information Administration, “International Energy Outlook
1997 (IEO97), April 1997
2. Bruce D. Craig, “Corrosion Resistant Alloys in the Oil and Gas
Industry”, NiDi Technical Series No. 10 073 – Second Edition, 2000
3. Dr. Liane M. Smith, “Control of Corrosion in Oil and Gas Production
Tubing”, Reprinted from British Corrosion Journal-Volume 34,
Number 4 (Nickel Development Institute: NiDI Reprint Series No. 14
052), 1999
4. API Spec 5CT-6th Edition (latest edition), “Specification for Casing and
Tubing (U.S. Customary Units)” – 1998
5. Bruce E. Urband, “High Strength Sour Service C110 Casing”, SPE
5283, 1999
6. Sewel, F.D., “Hydrogen Embrittlement Challenges Tubular Good
Performance”, ASME Paper # 65-PET-13, Prepared for the
Petroleum Mechanical Engineers Conference, Houston, Texas,
September 1965
7. L.W. Volmer, “The Behavior of Steel in Hydrogen Sulfide
Environments”, July 1958 – “H2S Corrosion in Oil and Gas
Production - A Compilation of Papers”, Published by the National
Association of Corrosion Engineers, Houston, Texas, 1981
8. C.M Hudgins, R.L McGlasson, P. Mehdezadeh and W.M Rosborough,
“Hydrogen Sulfide Cracking of Carbon and Alloy Steels, A
Compilation of Papers”, Aug 1966, Published by the National
Association of Corrosion Engineers, Houston, Texas, 1981
Published by the National Association of Corrosion Engineers,
Houston, Texas, 1981
9. R.S. Treseder and T.M Swanson, “Factors in Sulfide Corrosion
Cracking of High Strength Steels”, 1968,
10. H.R. Copson, ”Physical Metallurgy of Stress Corrosion Fracture”,
Interscience, New York, 1959, p.247
11. J.W. Kochera, A.K. Dunlop and J.P. Tralmer, “Experience with Stress
Corrosion Cracking of Nickel-Base Alloys in Sour Hydrocarbon
Production”; Corrosion/76 (Paper No. 50 - NACE, Houston, Texas) –
1976
12. P.W. Rice, “Evaluating Nickel Base and Stainless Alloys for
Subsurface H2S Service, Energy and Technology Conference and
Exhibit, Houston, Texas, 1977
13. NACE Task Group T-1F-21 & Work Group T-1F-21b Technical
Committee Report, “Use of Corrosion-Resistant Alloys in Oilfield
Environments, 1993
14. API 5LD-1st Edition (latest edition), “Specification for CRA Clad or
Lined Steel Pipe” – 1993
15. ASTM A263-94a(1999) “Standard Specification for Corrosion
Resistanting-Chromium Steel-Clad Plate, Sheet, and Strip”
16. ASTM A264-94a(1999) “Standard Specification for Stainless
Chromium-Nickel Steel-Clad Plate, Sheet, and Strip”
17. NACE MR0175-2000 (latest edition)– “Standard Material
Requirements: Sulfide Stress Cracking Resistant Metallic Materials
for Oilfield Equipment”
18. NACE TM0177-96, Standard Test Method: Laboratory Testing of
Metals for Resistance to Specific Forms of Environmental Cracking
in H2S Environments”
8 BRUCE E. URBAND – P.E. AADE 2001